City of Pittsburgh

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Text File

Introduced: 3/10/2023 Bill No: 2023-1314, Version: 1

Committee: Committee on Finance and Law Status: Passed Finally

Resolution amending Resolution 745 of 2022, which authorizes Stop the Violence Fund expenditures for the
2023 Fiscal Year, by further updating current year appropriations in direct response to Operating Budget
changes required by the ratified collective bargaining agreement with the Fraternal Order of Police.
(Executive Session held 3/28/23)

(Second Executive Session held 3/30/23)

(Third Executive Session held 4/4/23)

(Public Hearing held 4/13/23)

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of Pittsburgh as follows:

Resolution number 745 of 2022, entitled "Resolution amending Resolution 727, entitled ‘Resolution
authorizing appropriations and salaries of the Stop the Violence Fund for the 2023 Fiscal Year, beginning
January 1, 2023° by updating the proposed expenditures for the 2023 Fiscal Year” is hereby amended as
follows:

Section 1. Pursuant to the requirements of Title Two: Fiscal, Article V: Special Funds, Chapter 237: Stop the
Violence Fund, § 237.03 - Uses and Restrictions of the Stop the Violence Fund, subsection (e), the proposed
expenditures of the Stop the Violence fund for the 2023 Fiscal Year are hereby appropriated in the sum of
$8,300,981 $8,698,375 as set forth herein.

Section 2. Pursuant to the requirements of § 237.03 (d) and (e) of the City Code, and Chapter 111 of the City
Code, the number of employees and the rate of compensation thereof, are hereby fixed and established as set
forth herein.

Section 3. The resolution authorizes the issuance of requests for proposals, estimates, bids, cost projections,
and other allowable contracting procedures pursuant to Chapter 161 of the City Code for each account listed
herein.

Section 4. In accordance with § 237.03(c) of the City Code, any funds remaining in the Stop the Violence Fund
at the end of the 2022 fiscal year shall be carried into the next fiscal year, including all interest and income
earned, as well as any repayments or forfeitures of expenditures and/or grants.

City of Pittsburgh Page 1 of 1 Printed on 5/6/2023

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

